As of 1 January 2025, the Company has adopted TFRS 7 and TFRS 9 alongside TFRS 17 on Insurance Contracts,
which are effective for accounting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2025.

The impact on retained earnings as of 1 January 2025, and 2024 from the first-time adoption of these new financial
reporting standards with retrospective adjustments is as follows:

2025 2024
Baht Baht

Unappropriated retained earnings
as at 1 January - as previously reported 9,883,085,232 9,332,381,573

Impact from the initial adoption of new financial reporting standards
TFRS 17 (962,847,138) (902,396,173)
TFRS 9 (1,627,600) (1,305,091)

Unappropriated retained earnings as at 1 January - restated 8,918,610,494 8,428,680,309

Dhipaya Insurance Public Company Limited
Condensed Notes to Interim Financial Information (Unaudited)
For the six-month period ended 30 June 2025

14

The impact of the first-time adoption and the changes in accounting policies and reclassifications on each financial
statement line item as follows:

Statement of
Financial Position

As at
31 December

2023

Reclassification

Impact from
the first-time adoption of As at

(Previously
Reported) TFRS 9 TFRS 17

1 January 2024
(Restated)

Descriptions Baht Baht Baht Baht Baht

Assets

Premium receivables, net a 7,331,005,036 - - (7,331,005,036) -
Reinsurance contract assets a 20,781,412,782 - - (7,028,594,574) 13,752,818,208
Amounts due from

reinsurance, net a 3,865,643,359 - - (3,865,643,359) -
Investments assets b 15,014,937,206 - (15,014,937,206) - -

Financial assets
- debt instruments b - - 7,405,375,974 - 7,405,375,974

Financial assets
- equity instruments b - - 7,609,561,232 - 7,609,561,232

Deferred tax assets d 1,479,630,678 - - 219,031,462 1,698,662,140
Prepaid reinsurance

premiums, net a 2,077,062,794 - - (2,077,062,794) -
Prepaid commissions a 995,582,553 - - (995,582,553) -
Other assets a 657,806,935 - - 356,097,402 1,013,904,337

Total items impacted assets 52,203,081,343 - - (20,722,759,452) 31,480,321,891

Liabilities and equity

Liabilities

Insurance contract liabilities a 27,485,228,021 - - (1,886,503,261) 25,598,724,760
Reinsurance contract liabilities a - - - 4,079,100 4,079,100
Due to reinsurers a 9,148,711,015 - - (9,148,711,015) -
Accrued commission expenses a 1,036,563,370 - - (1,036,563,370) -
Premium received in advance a, c 7,820,861,997 (84,697,253) - (7,736,164,744) -
Premium suspense accounts c 39,453,352 (39,453,352) - - -
Other liabilities a, c 1,224,162,660 124,150,605 - (42,770,312) 1,305,542,953

Total items impacted liabilities 46,754,980,415 - - (19,846,633,602) 26,908,346,813

Equity

Retained earnings -
unappropriated a, b, d 9,332,381,573 - (1,305,091) (902,396,173) 8,428,680,309

Other components of equity a, b, d (3,288,027,044) - 1,305,091 26,270,323 (3,260,451,630)

Total items impacted equity 6,044,354,529 - - (876,125,850) 5,168,228,679

Dhipaya Insurance Public Company Limited
Condensed Notes to Interim Financial Information (Unaudited)
For the six-month period ended 30 June 2025

15

Statement of
Financial Position

As at
31 December

2024
Impact from

the first-time adoption of
As at

31 December
(Previously

Reported) Reclassification TFRS 9 TFRS 17
2024

(Restated)
Descriptions Baht Baht Baht Baht Baht

Assets

Premium receivables, net a 5,270,031,429 - - (5,270,031,429) -
Reinsurance contract assets a 18,960,169,338 - - (6,240,760,270) 12,719,409,068
Amounts due from

reinsurance, net a 4,883,185,324 - - (4,883,185,324) -
Investments assets b 15,096,422,252 - (15,096,422,252) - -

Financial assets
- debt instruments b - - 7,684,014,253 - 7,684,014,253

Financial assets
- equity instruments b - - 7,412,407,999 - 7,412,407,999

Deferred tax assets d 1,458,713,860 - - 236,684,746 1,695,398,606
Prepaid reinsurance

premiums, net a 1,080,561,582 - - (1,080,561,582) -
Prepaid commissions a 1,020,365,176 - - (1,020,365,176) -
Other assets 950,059,189 - - 263,054,034 1,213,113,223

Total items impacted assets 48,719,508,150 - - (17,995,165,001) 30,724,343,149

Liabilities and equity

Liabilities

Insurance contract liabilities a 24,615,768,658 - - (727,617,758) 23,888,150,900
Due to reinsurers a 8,247,972,006 - - (8,247,972,006) -
Accrued commission expenses a, c 1,063,253,764 - - (1,063,253,764) -
Premium received in advance c 7,058,924,492 (81,402,486) - (6,977,522,006) -
Premium suspense accounts a, c 40,687,203 (40,687,203) - - -
Other liabilities 1,350,555,092 122,089,689 - (32,060,488) 1,440,584,293

Total items impacted liabilities 42,377,161,215 - - (17,048,426,022) 25,328,735,193

Equity

Retained earnings -
unappropriated a, b, d 9,883,085,232 - (1,627,600) (962,847,138) 8,918,610,494

Other components of equity a, b, d (3,538,416,286) - 1,627,600 16,108,159 (3,520,680,527)

Total items impacted equity 6,344,668,946 - - (946,738,979) 5,397,929,967

Descriptions:

a) Reclassification and remeasurement of insurance contract under TFRS 17 Insurance contract
b) Reclassification of financial assets, debt instruments and equity instruments, under TFRS 9 Financial instruments
c) Reclassification of premium suspense accounts
d) Adjust impact of deferred tax assets for the remeasurement of insurance contract under TFRS 9 Financial instruments

and TFRS 17 Insurance contract

Dhipaya Insurance Public Company Limited
Condensed Notes to Interim Financial Information (Unaudited)
For the six-month period ended 30 June 2025

16

The impact of the adoption of TFRS 9 and the changes in accounting policies on the Company's retained earnings as of 1 January 2024 (Transition date) and 1 January 2025 are as follows:

[…]

Balance as of 1 January 2024 (Transition date) after the adjustment from the adoption of TFRS 9 26,971,733 12,650,411,062 2,337,554,411

Dhipaya Insurance Public Company Limited
Condensed Notes to Interim Financial Information (Unaudited)
For the six-month period ended 30 June 2025

18

a) Reclassification of debt instruments measured at fair value through other comprehensive income to measure
at fair value through profit or loss

As of 1 January 2024, the Company has reclassified some debt instruments measured at fair value through
other comprehensive income to measure at fair value through profit or loss since the contractual cash flows
are not solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amounts outstanding. The Company has
transferred profit (loss) from the reclassification Baht 1.31 million from other comprehensive income to
retained earnings.

b) The reclassification of financial instruments upon the initial adoption of TFRS 9

As at 1 January 2024, the measurement types and book value of financial assets can be concluded as follows:

Measurement types Book value

Before
reclassification

After
reclassification

Previously
reported

Baht

Impact of the
changes in
accounting

policies
Baht

After
restated

Baht

Financial assets

Financial assets,
debt instruments

Other comprehensive
income Profit or loss 25,714,497 - 25,714,497

Previously
reported

Baht

Changes in book value

After restated
Baht

From
reclassification

Baht

From
remeasurement

Baht

Financial assets

1. Fair value through profit or loss
- Financial assets, debt instruments - 25,714,497 - 25,714,497
- Financial assets, equity instruments 1,257,236 - - 1,257,236

Total 1,257,236 25,714,497 - 26,971,733

2. Fair value through other
comprehensive income

- Financial assets, debt instruments 5,067,821,563 (25,714,497) - 5,042,107,066
- Financial assets, equity instruments 7,608,303,996 - - 7,608,303,996

Total 12,676,125,559 (25,714,497) - 12,650,411,062

5.2 New accounting policies from the first-time adoption of new financial reporting standards

5.2.1 TFRS 17 Insurance Contracts

(a) Classification of insurance contracts

An insurance contract is a contract where one party (the issuer) accepts significant insurance risk from another
party (the policyholder) by agreeing to compensate the policyholder if a specified uncertain future event
(the insured event) negatively affects the policyholder.

To determine if an insurance contract transfers significant insurance risk, the Company assesses the transfer of
risk by evaluating the time value of money, calculating the present value of future cash flows, and applying an